

No. 20-297

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRANSUNION LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE COMMITTEE TO  
SUPPORT THE ANTITRUST LAWS SUPPORTING  
RESPONDENT AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

Deborah A. Elman  
Grant & Eisenhofer P.A.  
475 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(646) 722-8500  
delman@gelaw.com

Robert S. Kitchenoff  
***Counsel of Record***  
Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC  
150 Monument Road, Suite 107  
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004  
(215) 545-7200  
kitchenoff@wka-law.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the  
Committee to Support the Antitrust Laws*

March 10, 2021

---

---

BATEMAN & SLADE, INC.

STONEHAM, MASSACHUSETTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Whether Every Member Of A Class Has To Show Article III Standing At The Rule 23 Stage Of The Case Is Not Before The Court .....	6
B. Rule 23 And Article III Are Satisfied Even When Not All Class Members Can Prove Injury At The Class Certification Stage Of A Case .....	7
C. Rule 23 Gives The District Court Discretion To Handle Individual Questions Concerning Potentially Uninjured Class Members.....	12
D. The District Court Correctly Applied Existing Rule 23(a)(3) Standards In Certifying The Class .....	15
IV. CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	2
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....	8, 11, 14
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019) .....	7
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Butler v. Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990) .....	3
<i>Castillo v. Bank of Am., NA</i> , 980 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Dalton v. Capital Assoc. Indus.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>De La Fuente v. Stokely–Van Camp, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	18

<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	15
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	12, 18
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....	7, 11
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972) .....	4
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) .....	3
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	9, 11
<i>In re Nat'l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....	8-9, 18

<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 168 (D. Mass. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Just Film, Inc. v. Buono</i> , 847 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	9, 11, 12
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Mims v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 590 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v.</i> <i>Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	1, 3
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	12

<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	1
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	7, 11
<i>Stuart v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 371 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	10, 12
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	9, 12
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) .....	5, 8, 11, 13
<i>Wal-Mart Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	8, 11, 15
<b>RULES:</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>	
Article III of the Constitution.....	4, 7, 12
Seventh Amendment.....	14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3:34 (5th ed. 2011).....18

Baxter, William F., *Separation of Powers, Prosecutorial Discretion, and the “Common Law” Nature of Antitrust Law*, 60 Tex. L. Rev. 661 (1982).....3

Davis, J. & Cramer, E., *Antitrust, Class Certification, and the Politics of Procedure*, 17 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 969 (2010) .....14

Fitzpatrick, Brian T., *Do Class Actions Deter Wrongdoing? The Class Action Effect* (Catherine Piché, ed., Éditions Yvon Blais, Montreal, 2018), Vanderbilt Law Research Paper No. 17-40 (September 12, 2017).....4

Hensler, Deborah H., et al., *Class Action Dilemmas: Pursuing Public Goals for Private Gain* (Rand Inst. for Civil Justice 2000).....4

Hylton, Keith N., *Deterrence and Aggregate Litigation*, Boston Univ. School of Law, Law and Economics Research Paper No. 17-45 (March 1, 2019).....4

<i>Investigation of Competition in the Digital Marketplace: Majority Staff Report and Recommendations</i> - House Subcommittee on Antitrust, Commercial and Administrative Law of the Committee on the Judiciary (Oct. 6, 2020).....	2
Lande, Robert H. & Davis, Joshua P., <i>Benefits From Private Antitrust Enforcement: An Analysis of Forty Cases</i> , 42 U.S.F. L. Rev. 879 (2008).....	3
Lande, Robert H. & Davis, Joshua P., <i>Comparative Deterrence from Private Enforcement and Criminal Enforcement of the U.S. Antitrust Laws</i> , 2011 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 315 (2011) .....	3-4
